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SYNOPSIS 
An ordinance has been prepared amending Planned Development #51 (Midwestern University) to permit the 
construction of a chapel.    
 
STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT 
The Goals 2011 - 2018 identified Strong, Diverse Local Economy.   
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
N/A 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Approval on the February 12, 2013 active agenda. 
 
BACKGROUND 
Midwestern University is requesting an amendment to Planned Development #51 to permit the construction of 
a chapel on the campus. The site is zoned R-1 and has been used as a college campus since 1965. The campus 
was designated a Planned Development on May 1, 2012. The approved Planned Development allows minor 
developments that meet the bulk requirements of the Planned Development to be approved administratively if 
the building was identified on a master site plan.  If the chapel had been previously shown on a master site 
plan, the chapel could have been approved administratively.  However, the proposed chapel was not identified 
on a master site plan and therefore a Planned Development amendment is required to approve the chapel.  
 
The 2,500 square foot proposed chapel would be located on current green space in the center of campus.  The 
29-foot tall, one-story building will be clad in pre-cast concrete panels, brick, insulated glass and a standing 
seam roof.  Midwestern anticipates the chapel being used as a place for personal reflection, small worship 
services, daily prayers and the occasional small wedding.    
 
The chapel meets the bulk requirements of the Zoning Ordinance and Planned Development.  The chapel is 
772 feet from the nearest (east) property line where 40 feet is required.  The chapel will be 29’-3” in height 
where a maximum of 100 feet is permitted.  The proposal complies with the lot coverage, floor area ratio and 
open space requirements of the Planned Development.   
 
The Comprehensive Plan designates the property as Institutional/Public. This designation includes 
government facilities, community service providers and schools, including universities. The Comprehensive 



Plan recommends the Village support the operation and improvement of public and private schools.  The Plan 
also recommends the Village work with the University to minimize its impact on residential neighborhoods.      
 
The chapel is a desirable improvement to the campus by providing an interfaith worship space for the 
University’s faculty, staff and students.  Based on its location, topography and surrounding vegetation, the 
chapel will not be visible to adjacent residential properties throughout the majority of the year, minimizing its 
impact on the adjacent properties.  Staff believes the proposal is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. 
 
No major improvements to the onsite or offsite infrastructure are proposed for this project.  The chapel will 
not be a traffic generator because it is an ancillary use designed for individuals already on campus.  As such, 
no new traffic is anticipated.  Campus parking would not be affected by this request as the chapel will be 
servicing the existing campus population.    
 
The Forest Preserve District of DuPage County and the Downers Grove Park District reviewed the proposed 
development and did not object.   
 
The Plan Commission considered the petition at their January 7, 2013 meeting.  One resident spoke in favor 
of the request. The Plan Commission found the proposal met the standards of approval for a planned 
development amendment per Section 28.1607 of the Zoning Ordinance.  Based on their analysis, the Plan 
Commission unanimously recommended approval of the planned development amendment for the 
construction of a chapel.  Staff concurs.   
 
ATTACHMENTS 
Aerial Map 
Ordinance 
Staff Report with attachments dated January 7, 2013 
Draft Minutes of the Plan Commission Hearing dated January 7, 2013 



PD #51 - Amendment
PC #43-12

ORDINANCE NO. ________               

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A PLANNED 
DEVELOPMENT AMENDMENT TO PLANNED DEVELOPMENT #51, 

TO ALLOW THE CONSTRUCTION OF A CHAPEL 
AT MIDWESTERN UNIVERSITY LOCATED AT 555 31ST STREET

WHEREAS, the Village Council has previously adopted Ordinance No. 5260 on May 1, 2012,
designating the property described therein as Planned Development #51; and,

WHEREAS, the Owners have filed a written petition with the Village conforming to the
requirements of the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance and requesting an amendment to Planned
Development #51 to allow construction of a 2,500 square foot chapel on the Midwestern University
property located at 555 31st Street; and, 

WHEREAS, such request was referred to the Plan Commission of the Village of Downers Grove,
and the Plan Commission has given the required public notice, conducted a public hearing for the petition
on January 7, 2013, and has made its findings and recommendations, all in accordance with the statutes
of the State of Illinois and the ordinances of the Village of Downers Grove; and,

WHEREAS, the Plan Commission has recommended approval of the requested petition, subject
to certain conditions; and,

WHEREAS, the Village Council has considered the record before the Plan Commission, as well
as the recommendations of Plan Commission.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Village of Downers Grove,
DuPage County, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 1.  That the provisions of the preamble are incorporated into and made a part of  this
ordinance as if fully set forth herein.

SECTION 2.  That a Planned Development Amendment is hereby authorized to approve construction
of a 2,500 square foot chapel at 555 31st Street.

SECTION 3.  That approval set forth in Section 2 of this ordinance is subject to the findings and
recommendations of the Downers Grove Plan Commission regarding File PC-43-12 as set forth in the
minutes of their January 7, 2013 meeting.

 SECTION 4.  The approval set forth in Section 2 of this ordinance is subject to the following
conditions:

1. The Final Planned Development amendment for a chapel shall substantially conform to the staff
report dated January 7, 2013, and with preliminary architectural plans, elevations and landscape
plans prepared by DWL Architects & Planners, Inc. dated December 6, 2012 and preliminary
engineering plans and stormwater report prepared by Mackie Consultants, LLC dated December
4, 2012 except as such plans may be modified to conform to Village Codes and Ordinances. 



2. The existing sidewalk located immediately south of Haspel/Hambrick Hall shall be reinforced to
hold 82,000 pounds.  

3. The existing sidewalk to the west of Haspel/Hambrick Hall shall be modified to allow a fire truck
the ability to make a right-hand turn onto the south sidewalk.

4. The proposed chapel shall have a manual and automatic detection system installed throughout in
a manner acceptable to the Village.  All areas of the building shall be protected.  

5. The proposed chapel shall have a complete automatic sprinkler system installed throughout in a
manner acceptable to the Village.  All areas of the building shall be protected.

SECTION 5.  That the chapel is consistent with and complimentary to the overall planned
development site plan and with the requirements of the “R-1, Single Family Residential” zoning district. 

SECTION 6.  That the Mayor and Village Clerk are authorized to sign the above described plans.

SECTION 7.  That all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with the provisions of this
ordinance are hereby repealed.

SECTION 8.  That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

______________________________
  Mayor

Passed:
Published:
Attest:  _____________________________

Village Clerk

1\wp8\ord.12\PD#51-Amd-MWU-Chapel-PC-43-12





VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 
REPORT FOR THE PLAN COMMISSION 

JANUARY 7, 2013 AGENDA 
 

 
SUBJECT:                                            TYPE:                                      SUBMITTED BY: 
 
PC 43-12 
555 31st Street 
Midwestern University 

 
 
Midwestern University  
Planned Development Amendment  

 
 
Stan Popovich, AICP 
Planner 

 
REQUEST 
The petitioner is requesting approval of a Planned Development Amendment for the construction of a 2,500 
square foot chapel.   
 
NOTICE 
The application has been filed in conformance with applicable procedural and public notice requirements. 
 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

OWNER/APPLICANT: Midwestern University 
 555 31st Street 
 Downers Grove, IL 60515 

   
PROPERTY INFORMATION 
 

EXISTING ZONING: R-1, Single Family Residential District 
EXISTING LAND USE: Private University (Midwestern University)  
PROPERTY SIZE: 105.38 acres  
PINS:   06-32-200-015, 06-32-400-026 

 
SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USES 

  ZONING     FUTURE LAND USE 
NORTH: R-5 General Residence (DuPage Co.)  Single Family Attached  
        Residential & Multi-Family  
        Residential 
SOUTH: R-1 and R-2 Single Family Residence   Single Family Residential 
  District (Village of Downers Grove) & 
 R-4 Single Family Residence (DuPage  
 Co.)   
EAST: R-2 Single Family Residence District       N/A 
 (Village of Oak Brook)  
WEST: R-1 and R-2 Single Family Residence   Single Family Residential & 
  District (Village of Downers Grove) &     Parks and Open Space 
 R-4 Single Family Residence (DuPage  
 Co.)   
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ANALYSIS 
 
SUBMITTALS 
This report is based on the following documents, which are on file with the Department of Community 
Development: 
 

1. Application/Petition for Public Hearing 
2. Project Narrative 
3. Plat of Survey 
4. Building Plans 
5. Engineering Plans 
6. Landscape Plan 
7. Preliminary Stormwater Report 

 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
Midwestern University is requesting planned development amendment approval for the construction of a 
2,500 square foot chapel.  The University is located on approximately 105 acres of land on the south side 
of 31st Street. The site has been used as a college campus since 1965. Currently, the campus includes 
instructional, academic, office and recreational uses, dormitories, numerous accessory parking areas 
including surface level parking and a five-story parking garage, as well as various stormwater detention 
facilities.  Most recently, the Village approved the expansion of a parking garage and a classroom and 
auditorium building.   
 
The property is zoned R-1, Single Family Residence District and was designated a Planned Development 
on May 1, 2012.  The approved Planned Development allows minor developments that met the bulk 
requirements of the Planned Development to be approved administratively if the building was identified 
on a master site plan.  If the chapel had been previously shown on a master site plan, the chapel could 
have been approved administratively.  However, the proposed chapel was not identified on a master site 
plan and therefore a Planned Development amendment is required to approve the chapel.  
 
The proposed chapel would be located in the center of campus, immediately east of the renovated student 
services building and south of Haspel/Hambrick Hall.  The chapel site is currently open green space.  The 
29-foot tall, one-story building will be clad in pre-cast concrete panels, brick, insulated glass and a 
standing seam roof.  The interior of the building is a single worship hall with ancillary uses including a 
vestibule, men’s and women’s restooms, a storage room and a fire riser room.  There is no permanent 
seating in the worship room as the seating layout would be changed depending on the activity taking 
place within the building.  Midwestern anticipates the chapel being used as a place for personal reflection, 
small worship services, daily prayers and the occasional small wedding.    
 
COMPLIANCE WITH THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN  
The Comprehensive Plan designates the property as Institutional/Public.  This designation includes 
government facilities, community service providers and schools, including universities.  The 
Comprehensive Plan recommends that the Village should support the operation and improvement of 
public and private schools.  The Plan also recommends the Village work with the university to minimize 
its impact on residential neighborhoods.      
 
The proposed chapel complies with the Planned Development’s bulk regulations.  The chapel would be 
located in the campus core.  Based on its location, topography and surrounding vegetation, the chapel 
would not be visible to adjacent residential properties throughout the majority of the year. 
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The building’s use represent a desirable improvement to the property by providing an interfaith worship 
space for the University and its faculty, staff and students.  As such, staff believes the proposal is 
consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. 
 
COMPLIANCE WITH ZONING ORDINANCE 
The property is a Planned Development and is zoned R-1 Single Family Residence District.  The 
proposed chapel building meets the bulk requirements of the Planned Development and complies with the 
Zoning Ordinance as shown below: 
 

Midwestern University 
Planned Development 

Required Proposed 

Lot Coverage 1,147,653 sq. ft. max (25%) 500,776 sq ft. (11%) 
Floor to Area Ratio (FAR) 2,754,369 sq. ft. max (60%) 841,343 sq. ft. (18%) 
Open Space 1,377,184 sq ft (30%) 3,506,750 sq. ft. (76%) 
Parking 1,783 2,753 
   
Midwestern University 
Chapel Building 

Required Proposed 

Front Setback - North 40' 1,130' 
Side Setback - East 40' 772' 
Side Setback - West  29’ 817' 
Rear Setback - South 40' 1,430' 
Height 100' 29'-3" 

 
TRAFFIC  
The chapel is an ancillary use designed for faculty, staff and students already on campus.  As such, the 
chapel is not a traffic generator and no new traffic is anticipated as a result.  In the instance where a 
wedding would be held in the chapel, the service would most likely occur during the campus’ off-peak 
weekend hours. 
 
ENGINEERING/PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS 
The existing utilities servicing the campus are sufficient for the proposed chapel.  No off-site 
improvements are proposed or necessary at this time.  The Downers Grove Sanitary District has provided 
conceptual approval of the proposed building.   Additionally, new water services will be provided for the 
proposed building to accommodate fire and domestic water service.  
 
Stormwater from the proposed building will be detained in a rain garden located immediately west of the 
proposed chapel and within the detention basin underneath the Basic Science Building.  In addition to 
detaining stormwater, the rain garden also serves as a best management practice.  The Basic Science 
Building detention basin was designed with excess capacity in anticipation of future development.  As 
such, this basin has the capacity to provide detention for the proposed chapel.  The chapel proposal will 
comply with all provisions of the Stormwater Ordinance.  
 
PUBLIC SAFETY REQUIREMENTS 
The Fire Department reviewed the proposed plans and determined that there is sufficient access for 
emergency vehicles to access the chapel.  Emergency vehicle access to the site will be over the existing 
fire lane around the quad and the improved sidewalk south Haspel/Hambrick Hall.  The sidewalk will be 
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reinforced so that it can support up to 82,000 pounds.  A fire hydrant and fire department connection will 
be located immediately west of the proposed chapel.  A manual and automatic detection system and a 
complete automatic sprinkler system will be installed throughout the chapel. 
 
NEIGHBORHOOD COMMENT 
Notice was provided to all property owners 250 feet or less from the property in addition to posting the 
public hearing notice sign and publishing the legal notice in the Downers Grove Reporter.  Additionally, 
Midwestern University mailed a letter to surrounding property owners describing the proposed chapel 
project.  At this time, staff has not received any comments from the community.   
 
Staff also provided the petitioner’s submittal to the Downers Grove Park District and the Downers Grove 
Forest Preserve District of DuPage County for comment.  Both the Park District and Forest Preserve 
reviewed the proposed development and did not have any comments.  A letter from the Forest Preserve is 
attached. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
The petitioner outlined the request in the attached narrative letter and architectural and engineering 
drawings. The petitioner will further address the proposal and justification to support the requested 
Planned Development amendment to construct a chapel at the public hearing.   

Planned Development approval requests require evaluation per Section 28.1607 of the Zoning Ordinance, 
Standards for Approval of Planned Developments:  “The Plan Commission may recommend a planned 
development designation, plan or amendment based upon the following findings:”   
 
 (1) The extent to which the planned development meets the standards of this Article. 
 The proposed chapel is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and the Planned Development bulk 

requirements.  Further, as demonstrated below, the request meets all standards of Section 28.1607.  
Staff believes this standard is met. 

 
(2) The extent to which the planned development departs from the zoning and subdivision 

regulations otherwise applicable to the subject property, including but not limited to, the density, 
dimension, area, bulk, and use, and the reasons why such departures are deemed to be in the 
public interest. 

 The proposed chapel does not depart from the zoning and subdivision bulk and use regulations.  
The proposal complies with the Planned Development lot coverage, floor area ratio, open space, 
parking, setback and height regulations.  Staff believes this standard is met. 

 
(3) The method by which the proposed plan makes adequate provision for public services, provides 

adequate control over vehicular traffic, provides for and protects designated common open space, 
and furthers the amenities of light and air, recreation and visual enjoyment. 

 All utilities for the chapel are properly sized to provide sufficient service to the building.  
Stormwater management will be provided for in the adjacent rain garden and Basic Science 
Building detention basin.  The chapel will not negatively impact the amount of vehicular traffic 
entering and exiting the campus.  The proposed chapel will not impact light and air, recreation and 
visual enjoyment.  Staff believes this standard is met. 

  
(4) Conformity with the planning objectives of the Village. 

The Community Facilities recommendations within the Comprehensive Plan notes the Village 
should promote the continued operation and improvement of both public and private school 
facilities. The Plan also recommends the Village review operations to minimize impacts to 
surrounding residential areas.   The proposed chapel will improve the Midwestern Campus by 
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providing a space for faculty, staff and students to gather for spiritual reflection.  The chapel will 
not negatively impact surrounding residential areas due to its location in the center of the campus, 
its shorter height relative to adjacent buildings, virtual invisibility to adjacent residential parcels and 
its lack of traffic generation.  Staff believes this standard is met. 
 

 (5) That the planned development at the particular location requested is necessary or desirable to 
provide a service or a facility which is in the interest of public convenience and will contribute to 
the general welfare of the neighborhood or community. 
The addition of a chapel to Midwestern University will contribute to the welfare of the community.   
The Comprehensive Plan notes the importance of supporting and improving educational facilities 
within the Village.  The proposed chapel will provide a place for spiritual reflection within the 
university and will contribute to the welfare of the community.  Staff believes this standard is met. 

 
(6)  That the planned development will not, under the circumstances of the particular case, be 

detrimental to the health, safety, morals, or general welfare of persons residing or working in the 
vicinity or injurious to property values or improvements in the vicinity. 
The proposed chapel will not be detrimental to the health, safety, morals or general welfare of the 
surrounding neighborhood and community.  The chapel is consistent with the bulk requirements of 
the Planned Development and Zoning Ordinance.  Staff believes this standard is met. 
 

(7) That the planned development is specifically listed as a special use in the district in which it is to 
be located. 

 Planned Developments and universities are specifically listed as an allowable Special Use in the R-
1 zoning district per Section 28.502 of the Zoning Ordinance.  Staff believes this standard is met. 

 
(8) That the location and size of the planned development, the nature and intensity of the operation 

involved in or conducted in connection with said planned development, the size of the subject 
property in relation to the intensity of uses proposed, and the location of the site with respect to 
streets giving access to it, shall be such that it will be in harmony with the appropriate, orderly 
development of the district in which it is located. 

 The proposed chapel will be located in the center of campus, 772 feet from the nearest adjacent 
residential parcel.  The chapel will be virtually invisible to adjacent residential parcels due to its 
location, the size and height of adjacent buildings, the topography and tree canopy.  The chapel is in 
harmony with adjacent campus buildings and will be the smallest and shortest building in this area 
of the campus.  Staff believes this standard is met. 

  
(9)   That the planned development will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in 

the immediate vicinity of the subject property for the purposes already permitted in such zoning 
district, nor substantially diminish and impair other property valuations within the 
neighborhood. 

 The proposed chapel will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other properties in the 
immediate vicinity.  The chapel is virtually invisible to adjacent residential properties.  The 
chapel’s location and size will not diminish enjoyment and use of other properties in the 
surrounding neighborhood.  Staff believes this standard is met. 

 
(10) That the nature, location, and size of the structures involved with the establishment of the 

planned development will not impede, substantially hinder, or discourage the development and 
use of adjacent land and structures in accord with the zoning district in which it is located. 
The proposed chapel is located in the center of the campus and will not have a negative impact on 
surrounding developments and uses.  The chapel meets all the bulk requirements of the Planned 
Development.  Staff believes this standard is met. 
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(11)   That adequate utilities, access roads, drainage, and other necessary facilities have been or will be 

provided for the planned development. 
Adequate public utilities and facilities, including access roads and water are already in place to 
provide service to chapel.  The proposed and existing detention facilities are designed to 
accommodate the anticipated stormwater from the proposed chapel.  The proposed chapel will not 
alter traffic patterns in the area.  Staff believes this standard is met. 

 
(12)   That parking areas shall be of adequate size for that particular planned development, which 

areas shall be properly located and suitably screened from adjoining residential uses. 
There are currently 2,753 parking spaces located on campus where 1,783 parking spaces are 
necessary.  The proposed chapel is an ancillary use on the campus and is not considered to be a 
traffic generator.  The primary purpose of the chapel is to serve individuals that are already on 
campus.  Therefore, no significant amounts of traffic will be generated by the chapel.  On the 
occasion where a wedding is held in the chapel, the wedding will typically take place during off-
peak parking times and parking will be readily available.  Staff believes this standard is met. 

 
 (13) That the planned development shall in all other respects conform to the applicable regulations of 

the zoning district in which it is located. 
The proposed chapel complies with the Planned Development bulk regulations and the underlying 
regulations of the R-1 zoning district.  Staff believes this standard is met. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The proposed planned development amendment for the construction of a 29-foot tall chapel is compatible 
with surrounding zoning and land use classifications, Midwestern University’s Planned Development 
bulk standards and the Village’s Comprehensive Plan. Based on the findings of fact listed above, staff 
recommends the Plan Commission forward a positive recommendation to the Village Council to approve 
the construction of a chapel subject to the following conditions:   
 

1. The Final Planned Development amendment for a chapel shall substantially conform to the staff 
report dated January 7, 2013, and with preliminary architectural plans, elevations and landscape 
plans prepared by DWL Architects & Planners, Inc. dated December 6, 2012 and preliminary 
engineering plans and stormwater report prepared by Mackie Consultants, LLC dated December 
4, 2012 except as such plans may be modified to conform to Village Codes and Ordinances.  

2. The existing sidewalk located immediately south of Haspel/Hambrick Hall shall be reinforced to 
hold 82,000 pounds.   

3. The existing sidewalk to the west of Haspel/Hambrick Hall shall be modified to allow a fire truck 
the ability to make a right-hand turn onto the south sidewalk. 

4. The proposed chapel shall have a manual and automatic detection system installed throughout in 
a manner acceptable to the Village.  All areas of the building shall be protected.   

5. The proposed chapel shall have a complete automatic sprinkler system installed throughout in a 
manner acceptable to the Village.  All areas of the building shall be protected. 
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Staff Report Approved By: 
 
 
___________________________ 
Tom Dabareiner, AICP 
Director of Community Development  
 
TD:sjp 
-att 
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Figure 1.  Looking at proposed chapel (blue roof) from the northeast.   

 

Figure 2.  Looking at proposed chapel from the northwest.      



  

Figure 3.  Looking at proposed chapel from the southwest.   

 

Figure 4.  Looking at proposed chapel from the southeast. 
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VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 
PLAN COMMISSION MEETING 

PUBLIC HEARING 
 

JANUARY 7, 2013, 7:00 P.M. 
 
 
Chairman Hose called the January 7, 2013 meeting of the Plan Commission to order at 7:00 p.m. 
and led the Plan Commissioners and the attending public in the recital of the Pledge of Allegiance.   
 
Roll call followed:  
 
PRESENT: Chairman Hose, Mr. Beggs, Mr. Cozzo, Mr. Matejczyk, Mrs. Rabatah, Ms. Urban, 

Mr. Waechtler, Mr. Webster 
 
ABSENT:  Mr. Quirk 
 
STAFF  PRESENT:  Community Development Planning Manager Jeff O’Brien and Planner 

Stan Popovich 
 
VISITORS: Dr. Arthur Dobbelaere, Executive Vice President and Chief Operating Officer for 

Midwestern University; Resident Mr. John Fritz, 2S479 Avenue Orleans, Oak 
Brook, IL; Dwight Todd, DWL Architects; Dave Shindoll, Mackie Consultants; 
Kevin McCormick, Midwestern University; Marge Earl, Resident. 

 
A review of the meeting’s protocol followed. 
 
APPROVAL OF THE DECEMBER 3, 2012 MINUTES 
 
THE MINUTES OF THE DECEMBER 3, 2012 MEETING WERE APPROVED, AS 
PRESENTED, ON MOTION BY MR. MATEJCZYK, SECONDED BY MR. COZZO.   
 
MOTION CARRIED BY VOICE VOTE OF 8-0. 
 
Chairman Hose briefly reviewed the protocol for the meeting. 
 
PC 43-12  A petition seeking approval of a Planned Development amendment for the construction 
of a chapel for Midwestern University. The property is located on the south side of 31st Street, 
approximately 1,280 feet west of Meyers Road, Downers Grove, IL commonly known as 555 31st 
Street, Downers Grove, IL (PIN 06-32-200-015, 06-32-400-026); Midwestern University, Petitioner 
and Owner. 
 
Planner, Mr. Stan Popovich, discussed the proposal was for a Planned Development amendment for 
the construction of a 2,500 square foot chapel for Midwestern University.  Two maps were 
reviewed on the overhead.  Mr. Popovich reminded the commissioners that most recently a parking 
garage expansion and a classroom and auditorium building was approved by the Village Council.   
In May 2012 the property was designated a Planned Development.  The property is zoned R1 
Single-Family Residential but the approved Planned Development allowed minor developments, 
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that met Planned Development standards, to be approved administratively, if they had been 
previously identified on a site master plan.  When the Planned Development was approved in May, 
2012, Mr. Popovich stated the chapel was not on the master site plan, which was why the petitioner 
was before this commission.   
 
Mr. Popovich directed commissioners’ attention to the proposed location of the chapel, which was 
currently on open green space and located just south of Haspel/Hambrick Hall.  Proposed was a 29- 
foot tall, one-story chapel with exterior cladding of precast concrete panels, brick, and a standing 
seam metal roof.  The interior space would be used for personal reflection and small worship 
services, which currently were being held at other classrooms throughout the campus.   
 
Reviewing the engineering plan, Mr. Popovich reported that all utilities were existing on the site 
and the Downers Grove Sanitary District did conceptually approve the proposed plan.  A new water 
service will be provided to the building for domestic water and fire protection services.  Storm 
water would be retained in a proposed rain garden and at the detention basin located in the Basic 
Science Building to the southwest.  The Basic Science Building basin was specifically designed 
with extra capacity in mind.    
 
Staff believed the proposal complied with the Village’s Comprehensive Plan, the Village’s bulk 
regulations and zoning requirements of the Planned Development.  The proposed building would be 
“virtually invisible” to nearby residents throughout most of the year.   Traffic issues did not appear 
to be an issue, as the chapel’s primary users would be individuals already on campus.  The only new 
traffic potential could be for a wedding during off-peak hours/weekend.  Current parking 
requirements were being met and a previous traffic study (done in 2011) identified extra parking 
capacity being available.   
 
Per Mr. Popovich, sufficient access was confirmed by the fire department and the sidewalk around 
the “Quad” was to be utilized for access purposes.  However, the petitioner will improve a sidewalk 
south of Haspel/Hambrick Hall so that a fire truck can utilize it.  The fire department also indicated 
that some sidewalk modifications were needed at the southwest corner of Haspel/Hambrick Hall to 
allow for turns.   
 
Public notification of the proposal was published in the Downers Grove Reporter and notices were 
sent to neighbors within 250 feet of the proposal.  Midwestern University also sent out its own 
notifications.  Staff received a couple of phone calls which were general inquiries.  The Downers 
Grove Park District was also sent notification and no comments were received.  The Forest Preserve 
responded with no concerns.   
 
Mr. Popovich briefly reviewed the Standards for Planned Development relating to the proposal and 
based on those reasons, recommended that the Plan Commission forward a positive 
recommendation to the Village Council, including staff’s conditions listed on page 6 of its report.   
 
Asked whether the petitioner would be subject to the new stormwater utility fees, Mr. Popovich 
clarified that Midwestern was subject to the fees but there were also credits based on rain gardens, 
best management practices, and provided detention.  Village Planning Manager, Mr. Jeff O’Brien, 
explained the details of how the fee would work. 
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Mr. Waechtler asked where there was a maximum occupancy for the chapel, wherein Mr. Popovich 
explained it would be based on the building and fire code and would have to be met at permit.  Per 
Ms. Urban’s question regarding the Planned Development’s guidelines for architectural details, 
Mr. Popovich reported there were no specific design standards for building materials or colors but 
the PUD did identify height and bulk limitations.  Details followed.  As to the location of the chapel 
and not being seen by neighbors, Mr. Popovich explained his statement was to clarify that the 
chapel was located in the center of the campus and would not be visible to neighbors, who could be 
concerned about the impact of the chapel’s height. 
 
Chairman Hose swore in the petitioner and public who would be speaking on this proposal. 
 
Petitioner, Dr. Arthur Dobbelaere Executive Vice President and Chief Operating Officer for 
Midwestern University, discussed that the University likes to provide an “entire growth process and 
educational experience” which includes the spiritual part of an individual’s life.  The chapel would 
allow students to think, pray, and meditate outside their classrooms.  The chapel was being donated 
by the Channon Construction Company.  Dr. Dobbelaere offered to answer commissioners’ 
questions.  No questions followed.   
 
Chairman Hose opened up the hearing to public comment.   
 
Chairman Hose swore in Mr. John Fritz. 
 
Mr. John Fritz, 2S479 Avenue Orleans, Oak Brook, IL stated he resides north of the campus and 
stated that the only traffic he sees is during peak hours when it becomes difficult to exit out of 
Avenue La Tours heading east on 31st Street.  He asked for consideration of a future traffic control 
at that intersection.  Mr. O’Brien explained that there were ongoing discussions between the 
Village, the county highway department, and Midwestern University about a traffic signal at the 
University’s entrance.  Details followed regarding the required warrants and access.   
 
Hearing no further comments, public comment was closed by the Chairman.  Petitioner, Dr. 
Dobbelaere, had no further comments to add.   
 
Mr. Webster stated he appreciated the University sharing its information with the commissioners 
and appreciated the quality of the campus and continued support of the community.  The Chairman 
concurred.   Mr. Cozzo and the Chairman also agreed that the standards for approval for the Planned 
Development were met.  A motion was entertained.   
 
WITH RESPECT TO FILE PC43-12, MRS. RABATAH MADE A MOTION THAT THE 
PLAN COMMISSION FORWARD A POSITIVE RECOMMENDATION TO THE 
VILLAGE COUNCIL TO APPROVE THE CONSTRUCTION OF A CHAPEL, SUBJECT 
TO THE FOLLOWING FIVE (5) CONDITIONS:   
 

1. THE FINAL PLANNED DEVELOPMENT AMENDMENT FOR A CHAPEL SHALL 
SUBSTANTIALLY CONFORM TO THE STAFF REPORT DATED JANUARY 7, 
2013, AND WITH PRELIMINARY ARCHITECTURAL PLANS, ELEVATIONS 
AND LANDSCAPE PLANS PREPARED BY DWL ARCHITECTS & PLANNERS, 
INC. DATED DECEMBER 6, 2012 AND PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING PLANS 
AND STORMWATER REPORT PREPARED BY MACKIE CONSULTANTS, LLC 
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DATED DECEMBER 4, 2012 EXCEPT AS SUCH PLANS MAY BE MODIFIED TO 
CONFORM TO VILLAGE CODES AND ORDINANCES.  

2. THE EXISTING SIDEWALK LOCATED IMMEDIATELY SOUTH OF 
HASPEL/HAMBRICK HALL SHALL BE REINFORCED TO HOLD 82,000 
POUNDS.   

3. THE EXISTING SIDEWALK TO THE WEST OF HASPEL/HAMBRICK HALL 
SHALL BE MODIFIED TO ALLOW A FIRE TRUCK THE ABILITY TO MAKE A 
RIGHT-HAND TURN ONTO THE SOUTH SIDEWALK. 

4. THE PROPOSED CHAPEL SHALL HAVE A MANUAL AND AUTOMATIC 
DETECTION SYSTEM INSTALLED THROUGHOUT IN A MANNER 
ACCEPTABLE TO THE VILLAGE.  ALL AREAS OF THE BUILDING SHALL BE 
PROTECTED.   

5. THE PROPOSED CHAPEL SHALL HAVE A COMPLETE AUTOMATIC 
SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED THROUGHOUT IN A MANNER 
ACCEPTABLE TO THE VILLAGE.  ALL AREAS OF THE BUILDING SHALL BE 
PROTECTED. 

 
SECONDED BY MS. URBAN.   
 
ROLL CALL:  
 
AYE: MRS. RABATAH, MS. URBAN, MR. BEGGS, MR. COZZO, MR. MATEJCZYK, 

MR. WAECHTLER, MR. WEBSTER, CHAIRMAN HOSE 
NAY: NONE 
 
MOTION CARRIED.  VOTE:  8-0 
 
Mr. O’Brien reported that there will be a January 28th meeting which includes a petition for a 
supportive living facility to be located at 63rd and Fairmont.   Also, the Village released a Request 
for Proposal to re-write the Village’s Zoning and Subdivision Ordinance based on the Village’s 
Comprehensive Plan.  A brief timeline followed on when the commissioners would expect to 
review those documents. 
 
THE MEETING WAS ADJOURNED AT 7:30 P.M. ON MOTION BY MR. WEBSTER, 
SECONDED BY MS. URBAN.  MOTION CARRIED BY VOICE VOTE OF  8-0. 
 
/s/ Celeste K. Weilandt  
            Celeste K. Weilandt 
(As transcribed by MP-3 audio) 
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